exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily the Australian dollar (AU$) and the euro (€)
relative to the US dollar (US$).

Measuring the exposure to foreign exchange risks are achieved by regular monitoring and performing sensitivity analysis on the
group’s financial position.

Foreign currency revenues are partially hedged by foreign currency denominated expenses. The group does not have additional
hedges against this risk.

The exposure to foreign currency risk at the reporting date, expressed in US dollars, was as follows:

 Group
 2011 2010
 AU$’000 €’000 AU$’000 €’000
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,095 289 303  11
Trade and other receivables 3,593 547 1,166  443
 4,688 836 1,469  454

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables (23) (12)  (231)  (1)

The following tables summarise the sensitivity of financial instruments held at statement of financial position date by the group to the
movement in exchange rate of the US dollar to the Australian dollar and euro, with all other variables held constant. The 10%
sensitivity is based on reasonably possible changes, over a financial year.

   Altium Limited and Controlled Entities
   ACN 009 568 772

 60

Notes to the financial statements continued

Sensitivity to foreign currency risk on financial instruments is as follows:

 Group
 Impact on profit (loss)

after tax
Impact on equity

 2011
US$’000

2010
US$’000

2011
US$’000

2010
US$’000

US$/AU$ +10% 297 79  297 79
US$/AU$ -10% (363)  (96) (363)  (96)

US$/€ +10% (58)  (3) (58)  (32)
US$/€ -10% 58 3  58 32

Interest rate risk exposures

Interest rate risk is the risk that the group’s financial position will be adversely affected by movements in interest rates. Exposures arise
predominantly from assets and liabilities bearing variable interest rates as the group intends to hold fixed rate assets and liabilities to
maturity.

The exposure to interest rate risk and the effective weighted average interest rate for each class of financial assets and financial
liabilities are set out below:

  Group
  2011 2010
  % US$’000 % US$’000
Financial assets
Cash  Floating interest 2.26% 3,525 0.37% 2,840